
 

 

 

 

 

January 5, 2026 

Mr. Matthew J. Ansley 
ISG - Architect + Engineering + Environmental + Planning  
510 S. Wilmington Street 
Raleigh, NC 27601  
 
RE: Placement of Swimming Pool in Open Space for Frontage Increase per 2018 North Carolina 

Building Code (NCBC) Section 506.3 
 
Dear Mr. Ansley, 
 
This letter responds to your request for a formal interpretation from the Office of State Fire Marshal 
(OSFM) dated October 3, 2025, and received by OSFM the same day.  Your request seeks clarification on 
the following: 

As stated in relevant parts of the documentation received in the request: 
 
“As noted in the 2018 NC Code Commentary section 506.3, the allowable area of the building is allowed 
to be increased when it has a certain amount of ‘FRONTAGE’ on streets (public ways) or open spaces, 
since this provides access to the structure by fire service personnel. Furthermore, this 30'+ open space 
reduces the exposure to & from adjacent structures. We believe the pool (filled with water) & pool deck 
(concrete) is an ‘open space’ meeting the requirements of 506.3 & we believe that providing Knox Boxes 
on the pool gates allows fire department access to the open space to fight a fire on the side of the building 
facing the pool. If necessary, we believe the pool water could actually be used to help fight a fire as a 
source of water & this is even a requirement in some codes in California. As indicated in 506.3, we are not 
required to have a fire lane on all sides of the building to utilize ‘FRONTAGE INCREASE’ but rather required 
to provide fire department access to pull hoses and fight a fire. Therefore, we believe a pool & pool deck 
is an ‘open space’ if wider than 30' & if Knox boxes are provided on the pool gates the fire department 
should have access & we meet all the requirements of 506.3. Does NCDOI / OSFM agree a pool & pool 
deck can be allowed in the 30' open space of 506.3 if pool gates are provided with Knox boxes to allow 
fire department access to that side of the building within the 30'?” 
 

Remarks: 

Code sections cited in this letter refer to the 2018 edition of the North Carolina Building Code (NCBC) 
unless otherwise noted. 

Attachment A, a copy of your request for formal interpretation dated October 3, 2025, is attached to 
this letter for reference.  



 

  

Attachment B includes supporting documents, including a site plan showing the swimming pool location 
and a code reference to Section 506.3 from the NCBC.  

 

Code Analysis: 

2018 NCBC SecƟon 506.3 – Frontage increase states: 

506.3 Frontage increase. Every building shall adjoin or have access to a public way to receive an 
area factor increase based on frontage. Area factor increase shall be determined in accordance 
with SecƟons 506.3.1 through 506.3.3. 

Comment: This secƟon establishes that an area factor increase is permiƩed only when the building adjoins 
or has access to a public way or open space meeƟng the criteria in SecƟons 506.3.1 through 506.3.3. The 
required access must be funcƟonal, enabling fire department personnel to effecƟvely approach the building 
and conduct emergency operaƟons across the open space. 

 

2015 IBC Commentary on SecƟon 506.3 (Applicable to 2018 NCBC) states: 

The allowable area of a building is allowed to be increased when it has a certain amount of 
frontage on streets (public ways) or open spaces, since this provides access to the structure by fire 
service personnel, a temporary refuge area for occupants as they leave the building in a fire 
emergency and reduced exposure to and from adjacent structures. 

Comment: The commentary describes the frontage increase as a compensatory safety benefit predicated 
on the open space providing three funcƟons: (1) fire department access and operaƟonal space (including 
hose deployment), (2) temporary refuge for evacuaƟng occupants, and (3) reduced exposure hazard. 
Impairment of any of these funcƟons by a permanent site feature disqualifies the affected perimeter from 
frontage credit. These funcƟons must be conƟnuously and safely available during emergency operaƟons; 
features that negate any one of these funcƟons compromise the basis for the frontage increase. 

 

2018 NCBC SecƟon 506.3.1 – Minimum percentage of perimeter states: 

506.3.1 Minimum percentage of perimeter. To qualify for an area factor increase based on 
frontage, a building shall have not less than 25 percent of its perimeter on a public way or open 
space. Such open space shall be either on the same lot or dedicated for public use and shall be 
accessed from a street or approved fire lane.  

Comment: This secƟon mandates that the open space used for the increase must be accessible from a fire 
lane or street, ensuring that fire department apparatus and personnel can actually reach the "open" side 
of the building to perform their duƟes. 

 

2018 NCBC SecƟon 506.3.2 – Minimum frontage distance states: 



 

  

506.3.2 Minimum frontage distance. To qualify for an area factor increase based on frontage, the 
public way or open space adjacent to the building perimeter shall have a minimum distance (W) 
of 20 feet (6096 mm) measured at right angles from the building face to any of the following: 

1. The closest interior lot line. 
2. The enƟre width of a street, alley or public way. 
3. The exterior face of an adjacent building on the same property. 

Where the value of W is greater than 30 feet (9144 mm), a value of 30 feet (9144 mm) shall be 
used in calculaƟng the building area increase based on frontage, regardless of the actual width of 
the public way or open space. Where the value of W varies along the perimeter of the building, 
the calculaƟon performed in accordance with EquaƟon 5-5 shall be based on the weighted average 
calculated in accordance with EquaƟon 5-4. 

W = (L1 × w1 + L2 × w2 + L3 × w3…)/F (EquaƟon 5-4) 

where: 

W (Width: weighted average) = Calculated width of public way or open space (feet). 

Ln = Length of a porƟon of the exterior perimeter wall. 

wn = Width (≥ 20 feet) of a public way or open space associated with that porƟon of the exterior 
perimeter wall. 

F = Building perimeter that fronts on a public way or open space having a width of 20 feet (6096 
mm) or more. 

Excep on: Where a building meets the requirements of SecƟon 507, as applicable, except for 
compliance with the minimum 60-foot (18 288 mm) public way or yard requirement, and the value 
of W is greater than 30 feet (9144 mm), the value of W shall not exceed 60 feet (18 288 mm). 

Comment: The 20-foot minimum width is a funcƟonal dimension intended to provide adequate room for 
fire department operaƟons, hose deployment, and a safe refuge zone for occupants. Permanent 
obstrucƟons within this width that prevent these funcƟons disqualify that porƟon of the perimeter. 

 

Conclusions:  

1. A swimming pool represents a permanent, significant change in grade and surface that is 
inherently non-traversable, creaƟng a physical hazard regardless of its state. When filled with 
water, the pool acts as an impassable body of water that prevents the "access by fire service 
personnel" and "hose deployment" required by the code; conversely, when empty, the pool 
basin consƟtutes a significant verƟcal fall hazard and a physical obstrucƟon that prevents the 
safe movement of personnel and eliminates the "temporary refuge area" required for fleeing 
occupants. Therefore, the porƟon of the perimeter obstructed by the pool (including its 
surrounding deck required for circulaƟon) does not qualify for frontage increase credit. 



2. While some jurisdicƟons (e.g., certain California codes) may recognize pools as potenƟal
draŌing sources, the 2018 NCBC contains no such provision, and frontage credit under
SecƟon 506.3 is based solely on usable open space, not alternaƟve water supply.

3. Providing Knox boxes on pool enclosure gates saƟsfies North Carolina Fire Code
requirements for rapid access through secured gates but does not overcome the obstrucƟon
created by the pool itself. Fire personnel, once through the gate, would sƟll be unable to
uƟlize the pool area for required emergency operaƟons.

4. To legitimately claim a frontage increase, the swimming pool must be located entirely
outside the required 20- to 30-foot open space zone. If the pool remains within this zone,
the obstructed segments of the building perimeter must be excluded from the weighted
average width (W) calculation in accordance with Equation 5-4.

Please contact our office if you have further quesƟons or comments. 

Sincerely,  

Pak Keung Yip, PE 
Chief Code Consultant 
North Carolina Office of State Fire Marshal 

cc:  File 
Nathan Childs, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Council, nchilds@ncdoj.gov 
Nicki Shaffer, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Residential Code Council, wshaffer@ncdoj.gov 
David Rittlinger, NCOSFM, Division Chief - Code and Interpretations, david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

(see attached pdf) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX E 

APPEALS 

NORTH CAROLINA 

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL 
1429 Rock Quarry Road, Suite 105 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27610 
(919) 647-0008
david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
APPEAL TO NCDOI/NCBCC Hearing Date _____ / _____ / _____

GS 153A-374, GS 160A-434     
Formal Interpretation by NCDOI___________   
Appeal of Local Decision to NCDOI________   

GS 143-140, GS 143-141 
Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC___________ 
Appeal of NCDOI Decision to NCBCC__________ 

APPELLANT ______________________ PHONE ( _____ ) _____ - _______ x _____ 
REPRESENTING ______________________________________________________ 
ADDRESS  
CITY  ______________________________________ STATE _____ ZIP ___________ 
E-MAIL ___________________________________ FAX ( _____ ) _____ - _______

North Carolina State Building Code, Volume - Section

REQUEST ONE: [   ] Formal Interpretation by NCDOI [   ] Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC 
[   ] Appeal of Local Decision to NCDOI [   ] Appeal of NCDOI Decision to NCBCC 

Type or print.  Include all background information as required by the referenced General Statutes and the 
attached policies.  Attach additional supporting information. 

919 612 8032Matthew J. Ansley
ISG - Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning

510 S. Wilmington Street
Raleigh NC 27601

Matt.Ansley@ISGInc.com

2018 506.3, 506.3.1 & 506.3.2

x

We have a swimming pool located next to the building and we proposed "Knox Boxes" be placed on the pool gates to allow
fire department access.  We have discussed this with the Town of Chapel Hill & with Mr. Senada of OSFM & have been told
that the pool fence and the pool gates prevent fire department access around the building & the swimming pool cannot be
located in this "open space" & therefore the "FRONTAGE INCREASE " per 506.3 cannot be used for our R2/NFPA 13R
building (Fire Area A).  We proposed providing Knox Boxes at the pool gates to allow Fire Department access similar to
secured building entries, fire pump rooms, fire sprinkler rooms, roof access conditions and fire command centers but were told
"Knox Boxes" did not meet code requirements for FD access in 506.3 and therefore the "FRONTAGE INCREASE " per 506.3
could not be applied to a building or fire area where a pool and pool deck surrounded by pool fence was placed against the
building.

As noted in the 2018 NC Code Commentary section 506.3, the allowable area of the building is allowed to be increased when it
has a certain amount of "FRONTAGE" on streets (public ways) or open spaces, since this provides access to the structure by
fire service personnel.  Furthermore, this 30'+ open space reduces the exposure to & from adjacent structures.  We believe the
pool (filled with water) & pool deck (concrete) is an "open space" meeting the requirements of 506.3 & we believe that providing
Knox Boxes on the pool gates allows fire department access to the open space to fight a fire on the side of the building facing
the pool.  If necessary, we believe the pool water could actually be used to help fight a fire as a source of water & this is even a
requirement in some codes in California.  As indicated in 506.3, we are not required to have a fire lane on all sides of the
building to utilize "FRONTAGE INCREASE " but rather required to provide fire department access to pull hoses and fight a fire. 
Therefore, we believe a pool & pool deck is an "open space" if wider than 30' & if knox boxes are provided on the pool gates the
fire department should have access & we meet all the requirements of 506.3.  Does NCDOI / OSFM agree a pool & pool deck
can be allowed in the 30' open space of 506.3 if pool gates are provided with Knox boxes to allow fire department
access to that side of the building within the 30'?

REASON: 

APPEAL TO NCDOI/NCBCC 

Signature DATE:     FORM 3/14/17 10/3/2025
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Yip, Pak

From: Matt Ansley <Matt.Ansley@ISGInc.com>
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2025 5:46 PM
To: Yip, Pak; Rittlinger, David B
Cc: Senada, Hany A; Evan Leinbach; Chris Hall; Bill Egan
Subject: [External] Request for Formal Interpretation - Appendix E - Section 506.3 - Building area frontage 

increase question
Attachments: BCC-Appeals-and-Formal-Interpretations_Signed.pdf; Site-Plan-Exhibit.pdf; 2018-NCSBC-Code-

Commentary-Section-506.3.pdf; RE_ _External_ Permit review - Building area frontage increase 
question.msg

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message 
button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab. 

 
Dear Mr. Rittlinger & Mr. Yip, 
 
Hopefully I am submitting this correctly.  We are requesting a formal Interpretation on a code question 
regarding whether a swimming pool is allowed to be placed in the 30’ open space area of 506.3 for 
purposes of “FRONTAGE INCREASE” and if knox boxes are allowed on the pool gate for FD access.  We 
have provided a signed Appendix E per the instructions we read online.  We have also provided a site plan 
clip as well as the relevant sections of the code commentary we have been studying.  See list of 
attachments at the bottom of this email.  We think the attached site plan clearly shows the condition we 
are asking about which we face on many of our R2 apartment buildings nearly all of which have 
swimming pools. 
 
Can you let us know if (1) this is the correct way to submit this, (2) if you have any questions and (3) when 
we might be able to expect an answer?  We understand these things take some time but having a ball-
park idea of when this might be heard and responded to would be greatly appreciated. 
 
Thank you very much! 
Matt. 
 
Attachments… 

1) Appendix E 
2) Site plan clip of the area in question 
3) Commentary on 506.3 
4) Email exchange with Mr. Senada.  

 

 

Matt Ansley 
Business Unit Executive, Residential + Mixed Use 
Employee Owner  

P  919.835.1500 
C  919.612.8032 
E  Matt.Ansley@ISGInc.com  
W ISGInc.com  



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
 

(see attached pdf) 
 



Matthew.Ansley
Image



Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle

Matthew.Ansley
Cloud

Matthew.Ansley
Arrow



Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle

Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle



Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle

Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle



Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle

Matthew.Ansley
Rectangle


	2026-0105 ISG NCBC Section 506 Frontage Increase_Letter only
	BCC-Appeals-and-Formal-Interpretations_Signed
	Memo Style
	Site-Plan-Exhibit
	2018-NCSBC-Code-Commentary-Section-506.3

